

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

DARAIUS DUBASH and)

DR. FARAZ HARSINI,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS;)

HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK)
CORPORATION;)

OFFICER ROBERT DOUGLAS)
(# 7943), in his individual capacity;)

CASE NO. 4:23-cv-03556

OFFICER VERN WHITWORTH)
(# 7595), in his individual capacity;)

DISCOVERY GREEN CONSERVANCY)
f/k/a HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK)
CONSERVANCY; and)

BARRY MANDEL, in his individual)
capacity.)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CITY OF HOUSTON'S
MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Include Several Distinct Theories of Liability..... 1

 II. The City Proposes an Overly Broad Stay..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 I. The City Fails to Present Any Evidence That Responding to Discovery Would
 Prejudice the Officer Defendants..... 5

 II. None of the Cases that the City Relies on Supports its Request for a Stay Absent
 Evidence that Discovery Would Prejudice or Burden the Officer Defendants 7

 III. The City Improperly Seeks to Halt Discovery into Claims Unrelated to the Officer
 Defendants. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alice L. v. Dusek,
492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007)5, 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)4, 6

Backe v. LeBlanc,
691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)4, 5

Behrens v. Pelletier,
516 U.S. 299 (1996)9

Carswell v Camp,
54 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Davis v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
849 Fed. Appx. 80 (5th Cir. 2021)4

Dollar v. Long Mfg., N.C., Inc.,
561 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1977)4

Estate of Brown v. Ogletree,
No. 11–cv–1491, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167402 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 13, 2011)8

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947)4

Lion Boulos v. Wilson,
834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987)8

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)*passim*

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)8

Under L.R. 7.3, Plaintiffs Daraius Dubash and Dr. Faraz Harsini respectfully submit this Opposition to Defendant City of Houston’s Motion to Stay Discovery (ECF No. 54).
